The Group has adopted MFRS 15 in the current financial period. The core principle in MFRS
15 is that an entity recognised revenue to depict the transfer of promised goods and services
to customers for an amount that reflects the consideration to which the entity expects to be
entitled in exchange for those goods or services. Revenue is recognised when a customer
obtains control of good or services, i.e. when the customer has the ability to direct the use of
and obtain the benefits from the goods or services.

The Group has assessed the estimated impact that the application of MFRS 15 will have on
its consolidated financial statements. Comparatives for the financial statements have been
reclassified and restated to conform to the current year’s presentation under MFRS 15.

  OPENSYS (M) BERHAD (Company No. 369818-W)
  (Incorporated in Malaysia)

  UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – (Continued)

11

  Restatement of comparative figures

(i) Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Quarter Ended 31.03.17 Cumulative Period Ended 31.03.17
 Previously

reported
Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated Previously
reported

Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated

 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000 RM ‘000

Revenue 29,615 (91) 29,524 29,615 (91) 29,524
Cost of revenue   (25,045) - (25,045) (25,045) - (25,045)
 --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
Gross profit 4,570 (91) 4,479 4,570 (91) 4,479

Other income 5 - 5 5 - 5
Research & development expenses (589) - (589) (589) - (589)
Administration and other expenses (2,313) - (2,313) (2,313) - (2,313)
Finance costs (219) - (219) (219) - (219)
 --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
Profit before tax 1,454 (91) 1,363 1,454 (91) 1,363
Tax expenses (381) 22 (359) (381) 22 (359)
 --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- --------------- ---------------
Total comprehensive income for the period 1,073 (69) 1,004 1,073 (69) 1,004
 ========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========
Attribute to Equity holders of the Company 1,073 (69) 1,004 1,073 (69) 1,004
 ========= ========= ========= ========= ========= =========

OPENSYS (M) BERHAD (Company No. 369818-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – (Continued)

12

(ii)  Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position
 As at 31.12.2017
 Previously

reported
Effects of
MFRS 15

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

ASSETS

Non-current assets
Property, plant & equipment 41,849 - 41,849
Development expenditure 183 - 183
Fixed deposits 7,591 - 7,591
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
 49,623 - 49,623
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Current assets

Inventories 9,017 - 9,017
Trade receivables 19,842 - 19,842
Other receivables, deposits & prepayments 1,904 - 1,904
Short term investment 2,993 - 2,993
Cash & bank balances 8,717 - 8,717
 ------------------ ------------------ ------------------
 42,473 - 42,473
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total assets 92,096 - 92,096
 ========== ========== ==========
EQUITY AND LIABILTIES

Equity attributable to equity holders
Share capital 29,789 - 29,789
Retained earnings 21,583 (421) 21,162
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total equity 51,372 (421) 50,951
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Non-current liabilities
Finance lease payable 5,239 - 5,239
Term loans 7,453 - 7,453
Deferred tax liability 2,861 (133) 2,728
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
 15,553 (133) 15,420
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

OPENSYS (M) BERHAD (Company No. 369818-W)
(Incorporated in Malaysia)

UNAUDITED INTERIM FINANCIAL REPORT – (Continued)

13

(ii)  Reconciliation of Consolidated Statement of Financial Position - continued

 As at 31.12.2017
 Previously

reported
Effect of
MFRS 15

Restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current liabilities
Trade payables 7,538 - 7,538
Other payables & accruals 10,035 554 10,589
Finance lease payables 4,237 - 4,237
Term loans 448 - 448
Bankers’ acceptance 2,466 - 2,466
Post-employment benefit obligations 225 - 225
Tax liability 222 - 222
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
 25,171 554 25,725
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------
Total liabilities 40,724 421 41,145
 ----------------- ----------------- -----------------

Total equity & liabilities 92,096 - 92,096
 ========== ========== ==========

The Group did not early adopt the following standards that have been issued by the
Malaysian Accounting Standards Board but are not effective for period beginning on 1
January 2019, but will be effective for later periods.

Effective for financial periods beginning on or after 1 January 2019

MFRS 16  Leases

Effective date deferred

Amendments to MFRS 10 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its

Associate or Joint Venture
Amendments to MFRS 128 Sale or Contribution of Assets between an Investor and its

Associate or Joint Venture